

Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Amicus Briefs

Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics

5-2-2016

David Brown versus Louisiana

Charles Ogletree
Fair Punishment Project

Ronald Sullivan
Fair Punishment Project

Follow this and additional works at: http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein_amicus

 Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [Evidence Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Ogletree, Charles and Sullivan, Ronald, "David Brown versus Louisiana" (2016). *Amicus Briefs*. 15.
http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein_amicus/15

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Amicus Briefs by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

No. 15-8779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BROWN,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Petitioner,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT & CENTERS FOR
ETHICS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CHARLES J. OGLETREE, JR.*
RONALD S. SULLIVAN, JR.
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT
1557 Massachusetts Avenue
Lewis Hall, 203
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-8285

**Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

Dated: May 2, 2016

– Additional counsel listed on the inside cover –

ELLEN YAROSHEFSKY
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
JACOB BURNS CENTER FOR
ETHICS IN THE PRACTICE OF LAW
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0386

BRUCE GREEN
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
LOUIS STEIN CENTER FOR LAW AND ETHICS
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-6988

LAWRENCE J. FOX
ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-9358

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

 I. LOUISIANA COURTS
 CONSISTENTLY
 MISINTERPRET AND
 MISAPPLY *BRADY*—
 REQUIRING THE FEDERAL
 COURTS TO PROVIDE
 SUPERVISION AND RELIEF.....4

 II. OTHER MECHANISMS FOR
 CURTAILING THE
 SUPPRESSION OF
 EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE
 HAVE FAILED IN LOUISIANA14

 A. Professional Sanctions
 Against Louisiana
 Prosecutors are a Paper
 Tiger15

 B. Civil Liability is Reserved
 for Only Extraordinarily
 Extreme Cases19

III.	THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT'S RULING IN <i>BROWN</i> WILL HAVE SERIOUS CONSEQUENCES IN LOUISIANA IF IT STANDS.....	20
A.	<i>State v. Brown</i> Enables Prosecutors to Make Untestable Decisions About What Constitutes “Favorable” Evidence.....	20
B.	<i>State v. Brown</i> Increases the Risk of Wrongful Conviction and Will Engender Even More Undiscoverable <i>Brady</i> Violations	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	APPENDIX	
	APPENDIX A - Letter from Charles B. Plattsmier, Chief Disciplinary Counsel, La. Attorney Disciplinary Bd., to Lawrence T. Dupre (Feb. 29, 2016)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Banks v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Blanton v. Blackburn</i> , 494 F.Supp. 895 (M.D.La. 1980)	11, 13
<i>Blanton v. Blackburn</i> , 654 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 654 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	15, 16, 19
<i>DiLosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002)	6, 7, 8, 11, 22
<i>Faulkner v. Cain</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 449 (E.D. La. 2001)	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	14
<i>Hudson v. Whitley</i> , 979 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 913 So.2d 775 (La. 2005)	16
<i>In re Riehlmann</i> , 891 So.2d 1239 (La. 2005)	16

<i>Johnson v. Cain</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 593 (E.D. La. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Whitley</i> , 992 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	4, 5, 14, 15, 20
<i>LaCaze v. Warden Louisiana Corr. Inst. for Women</i> , 645 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Lindsey v. King</i> , 769 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Mahler v. Kaylo</i> , 537 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 12
<i>Monroe v. Blackburn</i> , 607 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Monroe v. Blackburn</i> , 748 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Monroe v. Butler</i> , 690 F. Supp. 521 (E.D. La. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 853 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Perez v. Cain</i> , 2008 WL 108661 (E.D. La. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 529 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Peters v. Cain</i> , 34 F. App'x 151 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13

<i>Petitioner Juan Smith,</i> 2011 WL 3739380 (Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> American Bar Association)	17
<i>Petitioner Juan Smith,</i> 2011 WL 3678809 (Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Innocence Network).....	22
<i>Petitioner Juan Smith,</i> 2011 WL 3739472 (Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers)	23
<i>Robinson v. Cain,</i> 510 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D. La. 2007).....	13
<i>Smith v. Cain,</i> 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)	4, 5, 15, 20, 22
<i>State ex rel. Tassin v. Cain,</i> 883 So.2d 995 (La. 2004)	8
<i>State ex rel. Wearry v. Cain,</i> 161 So. 3d 620 (La. 2015).....	5
<i>State v. DiLosa,</i> 97-191 (La. App. 5 Cir. 6/2/97)	7
<i>State v. Mahler,</i> No. 2004-K-1018 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2004)	9
<i>State v. Mahler,</i> 893 So.2d 85 (La. 2005)	9

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 45 So.3d 1065 (La. 2010)	6
<i>Tassin v. Cain</i> , 517 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 11
<i>Triplett v. Cain</i> , No. 04-1434 (E.D. La. 2011)	13
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , No. 14-10008 (Mar. 7, 2016)	4, 5
 STATUTES:	
La. RS § 15:169	22
 RULES:	
La. St. Bar Art. 16	15, 17, 18
RPC Rule 3.8(d)	15, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Radley Balko, <i>The Untouchables: America's Misbehaving Prosecutors, And The System That Protects Them</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, Aug. 1, 2013, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/ 2013/08/01/prosecutorial-misconduct- new-orleans-louisiana_n_3529891.html	17

Radley Balko, <i>In Louisiana prosecutor offices, a toxic culture of death and invincibility</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Apr. 6, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2015/04/06/in-louisiana-prosecutor-offices-a-toxic-culture-of-death-and-invincibility/	17
Harry Connick, <i>DA's Office Does Not Suppress Evidence</i> , TIMES-PICAYUNE, May 19, 1999	14
Lyle Denniston, <i>Argument Recap: Disaster at the Lectern</i> , SCOTUSBLOG (Nov. 8, 2011), http://www.scotusblog.com/2011/11/argument-recap-disaster-at-the-lectern/	6
Douglas Dilosa's Case, THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3178 (last visited Apr. 25, 2016).....	8
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Educating Prosecutors and Supreme Court Justices About Brady v. Maryland</i> , 13 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L 517 (2012)	22

Sara Gurwitch, <i>When Self-Policing Does Not Work: A Proposal for Policing Prosecutors in Their Obligation to Provide Exculpatory Evidence to the Defense</i> , 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 303 (2010)	23
Larry Hudson’s Case, THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3313 (last visited Apr. 25, 2016).....	13
David Keenan, et al., <i>The Myth of Prosecutorial Accountability After Connick v. Thompson: Why Existing Professional Responsibility Measures Cannot Protect Against Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 121 Yale L.J. Online 203 (2011).....	15, 19
Scott Lemieux, <i>The Impunity of the Roberts Court</i> , THE AMERICAN PROSPECT, Apr. 1, 2011, http://prospect.org/article/impunity-roberts-court	20

Adam Liptak, *Justices Rebuke a New Orleans Prosecutor*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 9, 2011; Lyle Denniston, *Argument Recap: Disaster at the Lectern*, SCOTUSBLOG (Nov. 8, 2011), <http://www.scotusblog.com/2011/11/argument-recap-disaster-at-the-lectern/>6

Richard A. Rosen, *Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger*, 65 N.C. L. Rev. 693 (1987).....19

Bidish Sarma, *Do Supreme Court Justices Understand How Prosecutors Decide Whether to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence?*, ACSBLOG, Mar. 17, 2016, <https://www.acslaw.org/acsblog/do-supreme-court-justices-understand-how-prosecutors-decide-whether-to-disclose-exculpatory>.20

John Simerman, *New Orleans judge voids death sentence for inmate convicted of 1995 triple murder*, TIMES-PICAYUNE, June 12, 2012, http://www.nola.com/crime/index.ssf/2012/06/new_orleans_judge_voids_death.html6

Ellen Yaroshefsky, *New Orleans*
Prosecutorial Disclosure in Practice
After Connick v. Thompson, 25 Geo.
J. Legal Ethics 913 (2012).....16, 21

Ellen Yaroshefsky, *Wrongful Convictions:*
It Is Time to Take Prosecution
Discipline Seriously, 8 U. D.C. L.
Rev. 275 (2004)18
